Manufacturer Product Info Pb2+ > K+ > NH4
+ > Ca2+ > Cd2+ > Cu2+ > Co2+ > Zn2+ > Ni2+

Bentonite

Gast (1969) Cs+ > Rb+ > K+ > Na+ > Li+

Kubilay et al. (2007) Zn2+ > Cu2+ > Co2+

Álvarez-Ayuso and Garcı́a-Sáncheza (2003) Cr2+ > Cu2+ > Cd2+ > Ni2+ > Zn2+

Bohn et al. (2002) Th4+ > H(Al 3+)  ≈  La3+ > Ba2+ ≈ Sr2+
 > Ca2+ > Mg2+ ≈ Cs+ > Rb+ > K+ ≈ NH4

+ > Na+ ≈ Li +

81

Table 3.6. Hydration ion charge density for the principle cations of this study.

Ion Hydrated Ionic Radius, rh (Å)a Hydrated Charge Density, ρc (eq/Å3)b

Ca2+ 4.12 0.0068

K+ 3.31 0.0066

Mg2+ 4.28 0.0061

Na+ 3.58 0.0052

Zn2+ 4.30 0.0006
a From: Volkov et al. (1997).

b

34
3

ρ = πc
h

z

r

82

Figure 3.1. Formation of precipitation in zinc chloride solution: (a) after batch test for source
concentration of 98 mM without acid addition; (b) after batch test for source concentration of
124 mM without acid addition; (c) stock solution with target concentration of 200 mM before
acid addition (pH 5.27); (d) stock solution with target concentration of 200 mM after addition of
1 mL of 37 % HCl (pH 2.76).

(a) (b)

(c) (d)

83

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

0 5,000 10,000 15,000

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

(a)

A
ds

or
be

d
C

on
ce

nt
ra

tio
n,

 C
s

(m
g/

kg
)

Equilibrium Concentration, C (mg/L)

Equilibrium Concentration, C (mM)

Cs=2.4C/(1+0.00301C)
(r2 = 0.666)

Cs=250C 0.13

(r2 = 0.518)

Cs,max,K+ = 1,818

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

(b)

A
ds

or
be

d
C

on
ce

nt
ra

tio
n,

 C
s

(m
g/

kg
)

Equilibrium Concentration, C (mg/L)

Equilibrium Concentration, C (mM)

Cs=1090C 0.44

(r2 = 0.928)

Cs=65.3C/(1+0.000977C)
(r2 = 0.977)

 Cs,max,K+ = 90,747

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

(c)

A
ds

or
be

d
C

on
ce

nt
ra

tio
n,

 C
s

(m
g/

kg
)

Equilibrium Concentration, C (mg/L)

Equilibrium Concentration, C (mM)

Cs=1490C 0.39

(r2 = 0.859)

Cs=74.7C/(1+0.00122C)
(r2 = 0.964)

Cs,max,K+ = 97,589

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

(d)

A
ds

or
be

d
C

on
ce

nt
ra

tio
n,

 C
s

(m
g/

kg
)

Equilibrium Concentration, C (mg/L)

Equilibrium Concentration, C (mM)

Cs=1420C 0.35

(r2 = 0.883)

Cs=77.1C/(1+0.00219C)
(r2 = 0.958)

 Cs,max,K+ = 70,377

Figure 3.2. Fitted Freundlich (dashed line) and Langmuir (solid line) adsorption models for
potassium (K) adsorption: (a) unamended backfill sorbent; (b) 100 % chabazite-LB; (c) 100 %
chabazite-UB; (d) 100 % clinoptilolite.

84

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

(a)

A
ds

or
be

d
C

on